6.2 Hypothetical assumptions regarding the financial position and factors that materially
affect future developments ..... 25

6.2.1 Capital Expenditure..... 25

6.2.2 Net Working Capital ..... 25

Statement of the manager responsible for drawing up Autogrill S.p.A.'s financial reports
..... 26

Annexes..... 27
Examination report on the pro forma consolidated balance sheet and pro forma income
statement as at and for the year ended 31 December 2007 .....Errore. Il segnalibro non è
definito.
Examination report on the prospective financial information.Errore. Il segnalibro non è
definito.

 4

CONDENSED PRO FORMA AND PER SHARE DATA 31
DECEMBER 2007 1

(amounts in milions of Euro)

UK GAAP Adjustments

Revenue 4,949.2 415.1 614.9 - 5,979.2

Gross operting profit 563.3 41.8 49.6 3.7 658.3

Operating profit 340.0 17.0 37.6 3.6 398.2

Profit attributable to the Shareholders of the Parent 158.7 3.5 36.1 (46.7) 151.6

(amounts in milions of Euro)

UK GAAP Adjustments

Non current assets 2,335.1 372.5 46.8 717.8 3,472.1

Assets held for sales 5.8 5.8 - - 11.6

Working capital (360.4) 9.9 (40.1) 22.9 (367.6)

Post employment and other non financial non current liabilities (192.7) (30.7) 2.7 1.2 (219.5)

Net capital invested 1,787.8 357.4 9.4 742.0 2,896.5

Net financial debt 1,162.2 354.3 (175.4) 926.7 2,267.8

Equity attributable to the shareholders of the Parent 567.5 - 184.8 (184.8) 567.5

Equity attributable to minority interests 58.2 3.1 - - 61.3

Total Liabilities and equity 1,787.8 357.4 9.4 742.0 2,896.5

Pro forma and historical data per share
(amounts in Euro)

Basic
2006 2007 Pro forma 2007

calculated on the number of issued shares (milions) 254.40 254.40 254.40

Operating profit 1.28 1.34 1.57

Profit 0.64 0.68 0.65

Profit attributable to the Shareholders of the Parent 0.60 0.62 0.60

Cash flows (1) 1.39 1.56 1.67

Diluted

calculated on the number of shares inclusive of options (2) (milions) 256.88 256.88 256.88

Operating profit 1.26 1.32 1.55

Profit 0.64 0.67 0.64

Profit attributable to the Shareholders of the Parent 0.59 0.62 0.59

Cash flows (1) 1.37 1.54 1.66

(1) Profit + Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses

[…]

plan will not admit further new participants as from 1 May 2008.

(h) Exchange Rate Differences

Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currency are translated into pounds sterling at the
rate ruling on the balance sheet date. Transactions denominated in foreign currency are
translated into pounds sterling at the rate ruling on the date of the transaction. Foreign
exchange differences are recognised in the income statement.

4.1.2 Independent Auditors
WDFE’s financial statements as at and for the years ended 31 December 2007 and 2006
were audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, London, which expressed its unqualified
opinion respectively on 8 February 2008 and 19 January 2007.

4.1.3 Cash flows
WDFE took advantage of the option, as a wholly controlled subsidiary of BAA which
publishes consolidated financial statements and complies with all publicity requirements,
of not drawing up a cash flow statement.

 15

5. AUTOGRILL GROUP: PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT
AND BALANCE SHEET DATA

5.1 Pro Forma Balance Sheet and Income Statement

5.1.1 Pro forma balance sheet and income statement at 31 December 2007

Note

WDFE UK
GAAP

Acquisition
cost

allocation

Proforma
adjustments

Autogrill
Group

proforma

(€k)

Cash and cash equivalents 202,023 12,026 - 214,049 7,672 - - 221,721

Other financial assets 22,468 1 - 22,469 167,705 - (167,705) 1; 2 22,469

Tax assets 6,358 982 - 7,340 - - - 7,340

Other current assets 173,154 14,338 - 187,492 5,933 - - 193,426

Trade receivables 104,808 2,231 - 107,039 2,901 - - 109,939

Inventories 196,775 47,102 - 243,877 33,203 - - 277,080

Total current assets 705,586 76,680 - 782,266 217,414 - (167,705) 831,975

Property, plant and equipment 908,103 21,395 - 929,498 36,928 - 6,010 3 972,436

Goodwill 1,282,222 301,609 (51,960) 1,531,872 - 715,755 - 2,247,626

Other intangible assets 121,335 1,507 97,030 219,872 9,873 - (3,941) 4 225,804

Equity investments 10,367 2,550 - 12,917 - - - 12,917

Other financial assets 17,630 323 - 17,953 - - - 17,953

Loans - - - - - - - -

Deferred tax assets 101,716 16,331 - 118,047 2,689 - 1,182 121,919

Other non current assets 13,811 1,060 - 14,871 - - - 14,871
Total non current assets 2,455,184 344,776 45,070 2,845,030 49,490 715,755 3,251 3,613,526

Assets held for sale 5,779 5,736 - 11,515 - - - 11,515

TOTAL ASSETS 3,166,549 427,191 45,070 3,638,811 266,904 715,755 (164,454) 4,457,016

Trade payables 529,380 43,166 - 572,546 51,482 - (17,371) 2 606,658

Tax liabilities 15,704 815 - 16,519 13,611 - (13,611) 2 16,519

Other current liabilities 303,493 10,764 - 314,257 17,023 - 2,026 2 333,307

Due to banks 125,168 16,274 - 141,442 - - - 141,442

Other financial liabilities 19,518 234 - 19,752 - - - 19,752

Provisions for risk and charges 12,949 - - 12,949 - - 6,010 3 18,959
Total current liabilities 1,006,212 71,254 - 1,077,466 82,116 - (22,946) 1,136,637

Other non current liabilities 44,243 25,175 - 69,418 - - - 69,418

Loans (net of current portion) 852,525 74,772 275,000 1,202,297 - 759,035 - 5 1,961,332

Bonds 393,959 - - 393,959 - - - 393,959

Deferred tax liabilities 56,219 3,386 18,256 77,861 - - - 77,861

Post employment and other employee benefits 120,177 281 - 120,458 - - - 120,458

Provisions for risks and charges 67,571 1,005 - 68,576 - - - 68,576
Total non current liabilities 1,534,694 104,619 293,256 1,932,569 - 759,035 - 2,691,603

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,540,906 175,873 293,256 3,010,035 82,116 759,035 (22,946) 3,828,240

EQUITY 625,643 251,318 (248,186) 628,776 184,788 (43,280) (141,508) 1; 3; 4 628,776
- attributable to the shareholders of the Parent 567,474 248,186 (248,186) 567,474 184,788 (43,280) (141,508) 567,474
- attributable to minority interests 58,169 3,133 - 61,302 - - - 61,302

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 3,166,549 427,191 45,070 3,638,811 266,904 715,755 (164,454) 4,457,016

Autogrill
Group

Autogrill Group
and

Aldeasa
Proforma

Aldeasa
50%

Acquisition
cost

allocation

Aldeasa WDFE

 16

Note

Autogrill Group
and

Aldeasa
Proforma

WDFE UK
GAAP

Acquisition
cost allocation

Proforma
adjustments

Autogrill
Group

proforma

(€k)

Revenue 4,949,182 415,141 - 5,364,323 614,895 - - 5,979,218
Other operating income 93,600 13,717 - 107,317 - - - 107,317

Total revenue and other operating income 5,042,782 428,858 - 5,471,640 614,895 - - 6,086,535
Cost of raw materials, consumables and supplies 1,895,318 215,584 - 2,110,902 261,944 - - 2,372,846
Personnel expense 1,322,687 42,476 - 1,365,163 66,618 - - 1,431,781
Leases, rents, concessions and royalties 727,624 105,174 - 832,798 200,621 - (3,663) 7 1,029,755
Other operating costs 533,885 23,815 - 557,700 36,125 - - 593,824

Gross operating profit 563,268 41,810 - 605,078 49,588 - 3,663 658,329
Depreciation and Amortisation 212,459 5,396 19,406 237,261 12,011 - 56 6 249,327
Impairment losses on property, plant and equipment and intangible
assets 10,814 - - 10,814 10,814

Operating profit 339,995 36,414 (19,406) 357,003 37,578 - 3,607 398,187
Financial income 8,544 - - 8,544 11,355 - (11,355) 8 8,544
Financial expense (72,672) (4,220) (15,125) (92,017) - - (57,140) 8 (149,157)
Reversals of impairment losses on financial assets 432 124 - 556 - - - 556

Profit before tax 276,299 32,318 (34,531) 274,085 48,933 - (64,889) 258,130

Tax (103,816) 1,089 4,584 (98,143) (12,831) - 18,175 (92,799)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 172,483 33,406 (29,947) 175,942 36,102 - (46,714) 165,330
- attributable to the shareholders of the Parent 158,716 33,441 (29,947) 162,210 36,102 - (46,714) 151,598
- attributable to minority interests 13,767 (35) - 13,732 - - - 13,732

WDFE

Autogrill
Group

Aldeasa

Aldeasa
50%

Acquisition
cost

allocation

Explanatory Notes

Introduction

The pro forma consolidated balance sheet and income statement refer to financial year
2007 and were drawn up with the aim of presenting investors with the effects of the
acquisition of WDFE as if it had taken place in the period to which the pro forma data
refer, in accordance with the principles laid down by CONSOB (the Italian Commission for
Listed Companies and the Stock Exchange) to this end – in this case, the effects of the
transaction on the balance sheet are shown as if it had occurred on 31 December 2007,